General Synod – The Solemnization of Matrimony Canon Amendment Canon 2007 Assenting Ordinance 2009

No 24, 2009

Long Title

An ordinance to assent to Provisional Canon No P01, 2007 of the General Synod of the Anglican Church of Australia.

The Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

1. Name of Ordinance

This Ordinance is the General Synod – The Solemnization of Matrimony Canon Amendment Canon 2007 Assenting Ordinance 2009.

2. Assent to Provisional Canon No P01, 2007

The Synod assents to Provisional Canon No P01, 2007 of the General Synod of the Anglican Church of Australia, the text of which is set out in the Schedule.

Schedule

The General Synod prescribes as follows:

Short Title

1 This Canon may be cited as the "Solemnization of Matrimony Amendment Canon 2007".

Amendment of Section 3

2 Section 3 of the Solemnization of Matrimony Canon 1981 is amended by deleting subsection (b).

3. The provisions of this canon affect the order and good government of this Church within a diocese and shall not come into force in any diocese unless and until the diocese by ordinance adopts it.

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

K SOWADA Chairman of Committees

We Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 20 October 2009.

CJ MORONEY R WICKS Secretaries of Synod

I Assent to this Ordinance.

PETER F JENSEN Archbishop of Sydney 30/10/2009